A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Chuck
 Morgan.

WHEREAS, Chuck Morgan was born on March 6, 1972, in Varel, Germany, but
lived in Berea most of his life; and

5 WHEREAS, Chuck Morgan was a proud alumnus of Berea Community High 6 School and Berea College. He had a successful career in accounting, serving as Chief 7 Financial Officer of White House Clinics and the Kentucky Primary Care Association; 8 and

9 WHEREAS, Chuck Morgan's children were at the center of his life. He offered his 10 garage and tools to his daughter and her class to build a float. He became his daughters' 11 high school swim coach when no other coach was available. As the high school coach, he 12 spent more of his own money for fees and uniforms than what he was paid to coach. He 13 loved family vacations at Disney World; and

14 WHEREAS, Chuck Morgan loved playing golf with friends, telling stories, and do-15 it-yourself projects. Chuck Morgan lived a life of service. For his service to his 16 community, he received the 2018 Linda Taylor Alumni Award and the 2021 Melanie 17 Turner Heart of the Dolphins Award. His work to support access to primary care services 18 did not stop with his financial expertise. He lent his hands to support the cause in 19 whatever way needed to help patients get care. In times of bad weather, he personally 20 cleared parking lots and sidewalks to assure safe entry into the clinic. When community 21 health workers found resources that needed to be delivered to patients' homes, Chuck and 22 his truck were always ready. Professionally, his financial wisdom allowed organizations 23 he worked with to continue expanding, providing much needed additional services 24 including oral health and integrated behavioral health care. Chuck was always willing to 25 "roll up his sleeves" to help others; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Morgan died at the young age of 49 years old on August 17,
2021, at his home in Berea surrounded by his family and friends. Chuck Morgan was

UNOFFICIAL COPY

22 RS BR 1602

survived by three daughters, Mikaela, Katie, and Lesley; his special person and partner,
 Stephanie Moore; his parents, Chuck and Jean; his former spouse, Debra; his brother J.
 and sister-in-law Sara; his niece, Kyra; and his nephew, Quenten;

4 NOW, THEREFORE,

5 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
6 Kentucky:

→Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
sympathy upon the passing of Chuck Morgan and posthumously thank him for his service
to the people of Berea, McKee, Richmond, Irvine, Mt. Vernon, and Lancaster and for his
contribution to the mission of the Kentucky Primary Care Association.

11 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns on this day, it does so in honor and loving
12 memory of Chuck Morgan.

13 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit 8 copies of this
14 Resolution to Senator Ralph Alvarado to deliver to family and friends.

Jacketed